



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PUBLIC VERSION

FILED ON: October 17, 2018

No. 339, 2018

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE,

C.A. No. 8692-VCMR

BIOVERIS CORPORATION,

Appellant/
Plaintiff-Below,

v.

MESO SCALE DIAGNOSTICS, LLC.
and MESO SCALE TECHNOLOGIES,
LLC.,

Appellees/
Defendants-Below.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Christopher M. Foulds (Bar No. 5169)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-3500

OF COUNSEL:

Counsel for Appellant/Plaintiff-Below

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
James T. McKeown
Eric L. Maassen
Philip C. Babler
777 E. Wisconsin Ave.
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 271-2400

Dated: October 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. BioVeris’s Claims to Recover Installment Payments Due After June 2010 Were Timely	1
A. Under Longstanding Delaware Law, a Separate Limitations Period Started with Each Installment That Meso Failed To Pay	1
1. Before This Case, No Delaware Case Has Adopted the Position Espoused by Meso	2
2. Meso’s Out-of-State Authorities Do Not Justify Departing from Settled Delaware Law	4
a. Meso’s Non-Installment Contract Cases Do Not Support a “Total Breach” Approach to Installment Contracts	4
b. Most of Meso’s Remaining Cases Do Not Address Accrual of Statutes of Limitations.....	6
c. This Court Should Not Follow the Handful of Courts That Have Adopted Meso’s Exception to the Installment Contract Accrual Rule	9
B. Adopting Restatement § 243 in Delaware Would Not Change the Result Here Because the Only Remaining Obligations Were Meso’s for the Installment Payments	13
1. The Court of Chancery Erred in Finding That BioVeris Had “Remaining Duties of Performance” in 2010	14

2.	BioVeris Did Not Waive Its Argument on the Lack of a Remaining Performance Obligation	19
C.	The License Audit Provisions Do Not Apply	20
II.	This Case Presented Exceptional Circumstances Requiring the Application of Laches.....	22
	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>3850 & 3860 Colonial Blvd., LLC v. Griffin</i> , 2015 WL 1726722 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2015)	23
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am. v. Lenkin</i> , 711 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C. 1989).....	11
<i>Alexander Indus., Inc. v. Hill</i> , 211 A.2d 917 (Del. 1965)	1, 16
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 448 B.R. 635 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>Colwell v. Eising</i> , 827 P.2d 1005 (Wash. 1992) (en banc)	9
<i>Conn. Indem. Co. v. Markman</i> , 1993 WL 304056 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 1993)	5
<i>Dinerstein v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 826 (11th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Fox v. Dehn</i> , 116 Cal. Rptr. 786 (Ct. App. 1974)	4, 5
<i>G.W. Andersen Constr. Co. v. Mars Sales</i> , 210 Cal. Rptr. 409 (Cal. App. 1985).....	5
<i>Hassebrock v. Ceja Corp.</i> , 29 N.E.3d 412 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015)	9
<i>Hoyt v. Horst</i> , 201 A.2d 118 (N.H. 1964)	6, 7
<i>James & Jackson, LLC v. Willie Gary, LLC</i> , 906 A.2d 76 (Del. 2006)	23

<i>Jensen v. Janesville Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 415 N.W.2d 559 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987).....	5
<i>Jewett v. Brooks</i> , 134 Mass. 505 (1883)	5
<i>Kalkhoff v. Nelson</i> , 62 N.W. 332 (Minn. 1895)	6
<i>Keefe Co. v. Americable Intern., Inc.</i> , 755 A.2d 469 (D.C. App. 2000)	5, 6
<i>Knutkowski v. Cross</i> , 2014 WL 5106095	2, 13
<i>Kulm v. Coast to Coast Stores</i> , 461 P.2d 526 (Or. 1969) (en banc)	6
<i>Levey v. Brownstone Asset Mgmt., LP</i> , 76 A.3d 764 (Del. 2013)	23
<i>Loral Corp. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 1996 WL 38830 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 1996).....	5
<i>Metromedia Co. v. Hartz Mountain Assocs.</i> , 655 A.2d 1379 (N.J. 1995)	10
<i>Minidoka Irrigation Dist. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 406 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	20
<i>Norwest Bank Minn. N.A. v. FDIC</i> , 312 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Pavone v. Kirke</i> , 807 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2011)	5
<i>R.C. Beeson, Inc. v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 337 F. App’x 241 (3d Cir. 2009)	10

<i>Schlosser & Dennis, LLC v. Traders Alley, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2894845 (Del. Super. Ct. July 6, 2017).....	3
<i>Schneiker v. Gordon</i> , 732 P.2d 603 (Colo. 1987) (en banc).....	6
<i>Segall v. Hurwitz</i> , 339 N.W.2d 333 (Wis. Ct. App. 1983).....	5
<i>Slania Enterprises, Inc. v. Appledore Medical Group, Inc.</i> , 186 A.3d 222 (N.H. 2018).....	7, 9
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharm. Co. v. Merck & Co.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000).....	22
<i>Walpole v. Walls</i> , 2003 WL 22931330 (Del. Ct. C.P. July 8, 2003).....	2, 3, 13
<i>West Willow-Bay Court, LLC v. Robino-Bay Court Plaza, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 458779 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2009).....	2, 11, 13
<i>Worrel v. Farmers Bank of Del.</i> , 430 A.2d 469 (Del. 1981).....	2, 3, 13
Other Authorities	
10 John E. Murray Jr., <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 54.31.....	8, 13
13 <i>Williston on Contracts</i> , § 39:3 (4th ed. Westlaw May 2018 Supp.).....	18
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 243.....	<i>Passim</i>
